

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

**MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF'S  
EXPEDITED MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	4
A. Home Infusion Therapy Leads to Better Health Outcomes, At Lower Costs, than Does the Same Therapy Offered in an Institutional Setting .....	4
B. Home Infusion Therapy Requires a Wide Array of Professional Services in Order to Be Furnished to Home Patients Safely and Effectively.....	6
C. Different Home Infusion Therapies Require Differing Degrees of In-Home Nursing Services, and Some Require None at All.....	9
D. Congress Instructed the Secretary to Pay for the Full Range of Professional Services that Are Needed to Furnish Home Infusion Therapy to Medicare Beneficiaries .....	12
E. The Secretary’s Final Rule Rewrites the Statute to Limit the Home Infusion Benefit to Pay Only for Services Performed by a Skilled Professional in the Home.....	16
F. NHIA Brings This Suit to Enforce the Statutory Mandate .....	19
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	21
ARGUMENT .....	23
I. The Secretary’s Final Rule Contravenes the Statute’s Unambiguous Requirement that Reimbursement Be Made for Each Day a Patient Receives Home Infusion.....	23
II. The Secretary’s Final Rule Arbitrarily Denies Payment for Many Valuable Home Infusion Services.....	30
CONCLUSION.....	36

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Am. Bioscience, Inc. v. Thompson</i> , 269 F.3d 1077 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	21
<i>Bell A. Tel. Cos. v. F.C.C.</i> , 131 F.3d 1044 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	25
<i>Bensman v. Nat'l Park Serv.</i> , 806 F. Supp. 2d 31 (D.D.C. 2011).....	22
<i>Bread for the City v. U.S. Dep't of Agric.</i> , 872 F.3d 622 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	31
<i>*Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	22, 23, 24
<i>*City of Arlington, Tex. v. FCC</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013).....	30
<i>Coal Emp't Project v. Dole</i> , 889 F.2d 1127 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	22
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	22
<i>FDA v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	25
<i>*Goldstein v. SEC</i> , 451 F.3d 873 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	30, 33
<i>Hall v. McLaughlin</i> , 864 F.2d 868 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	35
<i>Hartford Underwriters Ins. Co. v. Union Planters Bank, N.A.</i> , 530 U.S. 1 (2000).....	22
<i>Int'l Fabricare Inst. v. EPA</i> , 972 F.2d 384 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	35
<i>Judulang v. Holder</i> , 565 U.S. 42 (2011).....	30
<i>Knight v. CIR</i> , 552 U.S. 181 (2008).....	29
<i>Loving v. IRS</i> , 742 F.3d 1013 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	27
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n v. State Farm Mut. Automobile Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	22

<i>*Pharm. Research &amp; Mfrs. of Am. v. Thompson,</i> 251 F.3d 219 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	25, 27
<i>Pub. Citizen, Inc. v. Lew,</i> 127 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2000).....	24
<i>Rapanos v. United States,</i> 547 U.S. 715 (2006).....	27
<i>Ridgely v. Lew,</i> 55 F. Supp. 3d 89 (D.D.C. 2014).....	27
<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.,</i> 519 U.S. 337 (1997).....	30
<i>*SAS Inst., Inc. v. Iancu,</i> 138 S. Ct. 1348 (2018).....	23, 29
<i>Tataranowicz v. Sullivan,</i> 959 F.2d 268 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	21
<i>United States v. Home Concrete &amp; Supply, LLC,</i> 566 U.S. 478 (2012).....	26
<i>Univ. of Tex. Sw. Med. Ctr. v. Nassar,</i> 570 U.S. 338 (2013).....	30
<i>*Util. Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA,</i> 573 U.S. 302 (2014).....	23, 30
<i>*Westar Energy, Inc. v. FERC,</i> 473 F.3d 1239 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	35

## STATUTES

<i>*5 U.S.C. § 706.....</i>	21, 22, 30, 36
<i>42 U.S.C. § 1395m(u).....</i>	16
<i>42 U.S.C. § 1395m(u)(1)(A).....</i>	13, 25, 26
<i>42 U.S.C. § 1395m(u)(2) .....</i>	6
<i>42 U.S.C. § 1395m(u)(7)(A).....</i>	23
<i>*42 U.S.C. § 1395m(u)(7)(B) .....</i>	<i>passim</i>
<i>42 U.S.C. § 1395m(u)(7)(C).....</i>	10, 26
<i>*42 U.S.C. § 1395m(u)(7)(E) .....</i>	3, 15, 23, 24
<i>42 U.S.C. § 1395m-1 .....</i>	21
<i>42 U.S.C. § 1395w-21 et seq. .....</i>	12
<i>42 U.S.C. § 1395x(iii).....</i>	13, 15
<i>42 U.S.C. § 1395x(iii)(1)(B).....</i>	24

42 U.S.C. § 1395x(iii)(2) .....	13, 15
*42 U.S.C. § 1395x(iii)(2)(A).....	15, 23, 24, 32
42 U.S.C. § 1395x(iii)(2)(B).....	32
42 U.S.C. § 1395x(s)(2)(GG) .....	13
42 U.S.C. § 1395fff.....	33
42 U.S.C. § 1395hh.....	34
Pub. L. No. 108-173, 117 Stat. 2066 (2003).....	13
Pub. L. No. 114-255, 130 Stat. 1033 (2016).....	1, 13
Pub. L. No. 115-123, 132 Stat. 64 (2018).....	<i>passim</i>

## **REGULATIONS**

42 C.F.R. § 409.32.....	16, 29
42 C.F.R. § 486.505 .....	2, 18
83 Fed. Reg. 32,340 (July 12, 2018).....	16, 31, 32
83 Fed. Reg. 56,406 (Nov. 13, 2018).....	<i>passim</i>
83 Fed. Reg. 59,452 (Nov. 23, 2018).....	15, 26

## **LEGISLATIVE MATERIAL**

163 Cong. Rec. H6236 (2017).....	2, 27, 31
----------------------------------	-----------

## **OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services,

<i>Home Infusion Therapy Services Temporary Transitional Payment: Frequently Asked Questions</i> (Feb. 27, 2019), available at: <a href="https://www.cms.gov/Medicare/Medicare-Fee-for-Service-Payment/Home-Infusion-Therapy/Downloads/Home-Infusion-Therapy-Services-Temp-Transitional-Payment-FAQs.pdf">https://www.cms.gov/Medicare/Medicare-Fee-for-Service-Payment/Home-Infusion-Therapy/Downloads/Home-Infusion-Therapy-Services-Temp-Transitional-Payment-FAQs.pdf</a> .....	34
---	----

Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services,

Manual System, Pub. 100-04 Medicare Claims Processing Transmittal 4112 (Aug. 10, 2018), available at: <a href="https://www.cms.gov/Regulations-and-Guidance/Guidance/Transmittals/2018Downloads/R4112CP.pdf">https://www.cms.gov/Regulations-and-Guidance/Guidance/Transmittals/2018Downloads/R4112CP.pdf</a> .....	10
---	----

Washington Publishing Company,

<i>Health Care Provider Taxonomy Code Set</i> , 3336H0001X, Home Infusion Therapy Pharmacy (Jan. 1, 2019), available at: <a href="http://www.wpc-edi.com/reference/codelists/healthcare/health-care-provider-taxonomy-code-set">http://www.wpc-edi.com/reference/codelists/healthcare/health-care-provider-taxonomy-code-set</a> .....	11
